

§781. Penalties

1. Strict liability. An employer who employs, permits or suffers any minor to be employed or to work in violation of this article or Title 20-A, section 5054 is subject to the following forfeiture or civil penalty, payable to the State and recoverable in a civil action:

A. For the first violation or a violation not subject to an enhanced sanction under paragraph B or C, a forfeiture or penalty of not less than \$250 nor more than \$5,000; [PL 1991, c. 544, §10 (NEW).]

B. For a 2nd violation occurring within 3 years of a prior adjudication, a forfeiture or penalty of not less than \$500 nor more than \$5,000; or [PL 1991, c. 544, §10 (NEW).]

C. For a 3rd and subsequent violation occurring within 3 years of 2 or more prior adjudications, a penalty of not less than \$2,000 nor more than \$10,000. [RR 2009, c. 2, §72 (COR).]

[RR 2009, c. 2, §72 (COR).]

1-A. De minimis violations of section 774. Notwithstanding subsection 1, absent a finding that reasonably suggests a pattern of knowing and intentional conduct, the bureau may disregard the following violations of section 774:

A. A violation of the limits on the time that work may begin or end under section 774, subsection 1, paragraph F or G or section 774, subsection 2, paragraph F, as long as the violation is no greater than 10 minutes per day; [RR 2001, c. 1, §39 (COR).]

B. A violation of the number of hours a minor may work in any day under section 774, subsection 1, paragraph B, C or D or section 774, subsection 2, paragraph C or D, as long as the violation is not greater than 10 minutes per day; and [PL 2001, c. 46, §1 (NEW).]

C. A violation of the number of hours worked in a week under section 774, subsection 1, paragraph A or B or section 774, subsection 2, paragraph A or B, as long as the violation is not greater than 50 minutes in a week. [PL 2001, c. 46, §1 (NEW).]

[RR 2001, c. 1, §39 (COR).]

2. Intentional or knowing violation of section 771, 772 or 773-A. An employer who intentionally or knowingly employs, permits or suffers any minor to be employed or to work in violation of section 771, 772 or 773-A is subject to the following fines, payable to the State and recoverable in a civil action:

A. For the first violation or a violation not subject to an enhanced sanction under paragraph B or C, a fine of not less than \$500; [PL 2017, c. 286, §10 (AMD).]

B. For a 2nd violation occurring within 3 years of a prior adjudication, a fine of not less than \$5,000 nor more than \$20,000; or [PL 2017, c. 286, §10 (AMD).]

C. For a 3rd and subsequent violation occurring within 3 years of 2 or more prior adjudications, a fine of not less than \$10,000 nor more than \$50,000. [PL 2017, c. 286, §10 (AMD).]

[PL 2017, c. 286, §10 (AMD).]

3. Adjudications. As used in this section, a prior adjudication includes a consent decree that contains an admission of a violation. The dates of prior adjudications for any violation or a combination of violations must precede the commission of the violation being enhanced, although prior adjudications involving a combination may have occurred on the same day. The date of any adjudication is the date the forfeiture or penalty is adjudged or the consent decree allowed, even though an appeal was taken.

[PL 1991, c. 544, §10 (NEW).]

SECTION HISTORY

PL 1987, c. 665, §2 (AMD). PL 1989, c. 415, §33 (AMD). PL 1991, c. 544, §10 (RPR). RR 2001, c. 1, §39 (COR). PL 2001, c. 46, §1 (AMD). RR 2009, c. 2, §72 (COR). PL 2017, c. 286, §10 (AMD).

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include the following disclaimer in your publication:

All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects changes made through the Second Regular Session of the 131st Maine Legislature and is current through January 1, 2025. The text is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.